## EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 770 CUTTACK, THURSDAY, APRIL 6, 2023/CHAITRA 16, 1945

No. 9842-FIN-SMS-SS-0031/2015-F.

**GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA** 

## FINANCE DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION

The 27th March 2023

Subject—Restructuring of the Small Sevings Cadre.

The proposal for restructuring of the Odisha Small Savings Services, (District Small Savings & Financial Inclusion Officer/Assistant Director, Small Savings & Financial Inclusion-*cum*-Under-Secretary to Government,/ Deputy Director, Small Savings & Financial Inclusion-*cum*-Deputy Secretary to Government) under the Directorate of Savings and Financial Services was under active consideration of the Government for some time past.

After careful consideration, Government have been pleased to restructure the Odisha Small Savings Service Cadre (DSSO / ADSS-cum-US/DDSS-cum-DS) and (SS & FIO/SDSS & FIO) in the following manner.

- The sanctioned strength and pay level of the base/ entry level post i.e. Small Savings & Financial Inclusion Officer will remain the same (Sanctioned strength 27, Pay Level-9). But the post to be re-designated as Subdivisional Financial Service and Savings Officer (SDFSSO).
- The sanctioned strength and pay level of the post i.e. Subdivisional Small Savings & Financial Inclusion Officer will remain the same (Sanctioned strength 19, Pay Level-10).
   But the post to be re-designated as Additional District Financial Service and Savings Officer (ADFSSO).
- 17 posts of District Small Savings & Financial Inclusion Officer out of present sanctioned strength of 32 in the level-II of the pay matrix under the ORSP Rule, 2017 will continue as such in the same level of pay but with, '2-5 re-designation as District Financial Service and Savings Officer (DFSSO).
- 4. 14 posts of District Small Savings & Financial Inclusion Officer out of present sanctioned strength of 32 in the level-II of the pay matrix under the ORSP Rule, 2017 will be upgraded to Level-12 of the pay matrix with re-designation as Assistant Director Savings and Financial Services. Serving officers placed in the top 14 serial number of the gradation list of District Small Savings & Financial Inclusion Officer will be *suo moto* placed in the up-graded post of Assistant Director Savings and Financial Services in Level-12. But in Subsequent years, the post of Assistant Director Savings and Financial Services shall be filled up by way of promotion from among the eligible District Financial Service and Savings Officers.

- 5. The existing sole post of Assistant Director, Small Savings & Financial Inclusion-*cum*-Under-Secretary to Government, in Level-12 of the pay matrix under ORSP Rule, 2017 will be up-graded to Level-13 and re-designated as Deputy Director, Savings and Financial Services-*cum*-Deputy Secretary to Government.
- 6. The existing sole post of Deputy Director, Small Savings & Financial Inclusion-cum-Deputy Secretary to Government, in Level-13 of the pay matrix under ORSP Rule, 2017 will continue as such but with re-designation as Deputy Director, Savings and Financial Services-cum-Deputy Secretary to Government.
  - Hence, there will be 02 posts of Deputy Director, Savings and Financial Services-cum-Deputy Secretary to Government posts and the said 02 posts will be filled up by way of promotion from among the eligible Assistant Directors, Savings and Financial Services.
- 7. One post of joint Director, Savings and Financial Services-*cum*-Joint Secretary to Government shall be created in Level-14 of the pay matrix under ORSP Rule, 2017 and the post will be filled up by way of promotion from among the eligible Deputy Director, Savings and Financial Services-*cum*-Deputy. Secretary to Government.
- 8. After restructuring the total cadre strength will remain unaltered. The detail structure of the cadre after restructure will be, as shown in the table below. :—

	AS PER EXISTING STRUCTURE			AFTER RESTRUCTURE			
	Designation	Pay level	Sanctioned strength	Designation	Pay level	Sanctioned strength	Remarks
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
1.	Small Savings & Financial Inclusion Officer	L-9	27	Sub-Divisional Financial Service and Savings Officer. (SDFSSO)	L-9	27	There will be no change in pay level and sanctioned strength of posts.  To be re-designated as mentioned at column-5.
2.	Sub-divisional Small Savings & Financial Inclusion Officer		19	Additional District Financial Service and Savings Officer (ADFSSO)	L-10	19	There will be no change in pay level and sanctioned strength of posts.  To be re-designated as mentioned at column-5.
3.	District Small Savings & Financial Inclusion Officer	L-11	32	District Financial Service and Savings Officer. (DFSSO)	L-11	17	There will be no change in pay level, Sanctioned strength to be reduced to 17. To be re-designated as mentioned at column-5.
4.				Assistant Director Savings and Financial services. (ADSFS)	L-12	14	14 posts of DSS & FIO to be up-gradated to level-12 with re-designation as mentioned at column-5.
5.	Assistant Director Small Savings & Financial Inclusion- cum-Under Secretary to Govt.	L-12	01			NIL	The post to be up-graded to the next higher post.
6.	Deputy Director Small Savings & Financial Inclusion- cum-Deputy Secretary to Govt.	L-13	01	Deputy Director Savings and Financial Services -cum- Deputy Secretary to Govt. (DDS and FS-cum-DS)	L-13 <sub>.</sub>	02	The sanctioned strength to be increased to 02. There will be no change in pay level but to be re-designated as mentioned at column-5.
7.				Joint Director Savings and Financial Services -cum- Joint Secretary to Govt. (JDS and FS-cum-JS)	L-14	01	One post to be created.
	Total		80	Total		80	

- 9. There shall be 5 (five) years of minimum residency period for consideration of promotion to the next higher rank at the level from i.e. Subdivisional Financial Service and Savings Officer (SDFSSO) to Additional District Financial Service and Savings, Officer (ADFSSO), Additional District Financial Service and Savings Officer (DFSSO) and District Financial Service and Savings Officer (DFSSO) to Assistant Director Savings and Financial Services (ADSFS).
  - Similarly, there shall be 1 (one) year of minimum residency period for consideration of promotion to the next higher rank or 2 (two) years taking into account the service period of just the previous post down the hierarchy at the level from i.e. Assistant Director Savings and Financial Services (ADSFS) to Deputy Director, Savings and Financial Services-cum-Deputy Secretary to Government and Deputy Director, Savings and Financial Services-cum-Deputy Secretary to Government to Joint Director, Savings and Financial Services-cum-Joint Secretary to Government.
- 10. The Directorate of Savings and Financial Services shall prepare/amend the respective cadre rules.
- 11. As regards the principle of ORV act in the entry grade and at promotional level, it shall be as per the existing rules followed for entry level posts and promotional posts.
- 12. The Gazette Notification published in the *Odisha Gazette* (Extraordinary) vide Gazette No. 2029, dated the 31st January 2019 will be superseded by fresh Notification as per the present resolution.
- 13. This will come in to effect from the date of issue of this resolution.

By order of the Governor

SIDDHARTHA DAS

Director Savings and Financial Services